CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

RESOLUTION 2024-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH CRW ENGINEERING FOR ONE ADDITIONAL YEAR.

WHEREAS, the City of City of Dillingham entered into a contract with CRW Engineering for engineering and project management services, effective 11th day of June, 2019, and the contract expired on 10th day of June, 2024; and

WHEREAS, CRW Engineering has been providing high-quality engineering services for ongoing projects within the City, including City Hall heating, City Hall Structural evaluation, Public Safety Heating, Jail Sanitation, Public Works Septic, Dock Lighting, Landfill Permit and Lock Systems upgrade, and their work has been critical to the timely and successful completion of these projects; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the continuation of CRW Engineering's services for an additional year will allow for the completion of these ongoing projects without disruption; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to avoid the time, expense, and disruption associated with issuing a new bid for engineering services until the current projects are completed and the City's needs for such services are fully assessed; and

WHEREAS, extending the contract with CRW Engineering for an additional year will ensure consistency, continuity, and the successful completion of the ongoing engineering projects;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF City of Dillingham, as follows:

- 1. **Extension of Contract**: The City Council hereby authorizes the extension of the contract with CRW Engineering for one additional year, effective December 18th, under the same terms and conditions as the original agreement, unless otherwise amended.
- 2. Completion of Ongoing Projects: The extension is granted to allow CRW Engineering to complete the current projects, which include but are not limited to City Hall heating, City Hall Structural evaluation, Public Safety Heating, Jail Sanitation, Public Works Septic, Dock Lighting, Landfill Permit and Lock Systems upgrade, as well as to provide support as necessary to ensure their successful and timely completion.
- 3. **Review and Future Actions**: The City shall review the status of all ongoing projects during the extension period and determine the appropriate course of action for future contracting or bidding processes, if necessary, following the successful completion of these projects.
- 4. Authorization: The City Manager or their designee is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this resolution and extend the contract with CRW Engineering.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on December 17th, 2024.

Alice Ruby, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

Abigail Flynn, Acting City Clerk